Trustnewspaper from 2004  to 2014 

premised on the fact that Voltmer (2006) 

established that front page stories and 

editorials of newspaper determine its 

identity. Within the period under study, 

Daily Trustnewspaper, Sa‟idu (2017) 

said, being a daily title, produced four 

thousand andfifteen (4,015) editions, if an 

average of three hundred and sixty five 

days (365) per year is taking into 

consideration. He employed systematic 

sampling in selecting and reviewing one 

thousand five hundred and fifty eight 

(1,558) editions of Daily Trustnewspaper,  

representing  77.61%  of  the  targeted  

editions  (population)  of  two  thousand 

and seven point five (2,007.5). 

Some other includes the followings: 

Inter-religious tensions and competition 

1. Perceived "Christian agenda":